
 
              CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

City Hall, Council Chambers 
621 West Broad Street 
Pataskala, Ohio 43062 

   
STAFF REPORT 
January 12, 2021 

 

Variance Application VA-20-024 
Applicant: Gary A. Pennington 
Owner: Gary A. Pennington. 
Location: 6357 Summit Road SW, Pataskala, OH 43062 
Acreage: 0.17-acres 
Zoning: R-87 – Medium-Low Density Residential 
Request: Requesting approval of three (3) variances total. One (1) to allow for a garage 

to not meet the front setback, One (1) for reduced rear setback of an Addition, 
One (1) to allow a porch to not meet the front yard setback. 

 
Description of the Request: 
The Applicant is seeking approval of three (3) variances. 1229.05(C)(1) to allow for a reduced rear yard 
setback for the construction of an addition to the primary structure. 1221.09(b) to allow for a Porch to 
encroach into the front yard setback. 1229.05(C)(4) to allow for an Accessory Building to encroach into 
the front yard setback. 
 
Staff Summary: 
The parcel located at 6357 Summit Road SW is an Existing Non-Conforming parcel in the R-87 Zoning 
District. Pursuant to Section 1229.05(B) of the Pataskala Code, lots within the R-87 district shall have a 
minimum width of 200-feet, and an area of not less than two (2) acres. The lot in its current configuration 
is only 0.17-acres and approximately 50-feet wide. It is currently occupied by a 1,310-square foot single-
family home built in 1917, and an approximately 200-square foot shed built in 1900. The lot has frontage 
on three (3) public rights-of-way; Summit Road SW to the west, Broad Street SW to the north, and an 
unnamed alley to the east. 
 
The Applicant is proposing to remove the rear awning and construct a 20-foot by 26-foot (520-square 
feet) addition to the rear of the existing home. The addition will maintain the side yard setbacks of the 
existing home at 13-feet, 11-inches on the south side and 9-feet, 8-inches feet on the north side. It will be 
set back from the rear property line 73-feet, 8-inches. A 6-foot wide covered porch projecting 7-feet, 3-
inches from the north side of the home, and a 34-foot long, 4-foot wide access ramp running east to the 
proposed garage is included. 
 
Also proposed is a 24-foot by 18-foot (432-square feet) detached garage (Accessory Building) with a 4-
foot wide concrete landing for the access ramp on the west side of the garage. The detached garage will 
be set back from the north property line 12-inches (1-foot), and from the rear property line a distance of 
37-feet, 10-inches. There is an existing garage currently located where the proposed one would go, 
however, it is to be demolished and replaced. 
 
As stated in the Applicant’s Narrative Statement, the lots that exist within this neighborhood were 
originally part of Lima Township, and quite small compared to the requirements of the R-87 district. A 
variance is required, in their opinion, to reasonably be able to make improvements to the property and 



  

 

construct a first-floor master bedroom and bath as there is difficulty in climbing the stairs to the second 
floor of the home. They believe the variances requested are minimal to meet their needs, and that the 
character of the neighborhood would not be altered by granting the requested variances. Further stated, 
the Applicants were unaware of the requirements of the Zoning Code, as they purchased the house in 
1978. 
 
Staff Review: 
The following summary does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions from the 
Staff Review, the full text of which follows the summary. 
Planning and Zoning Staff: 
As stated in the Staff Summary, the parcel is Existing Non-Conforming, because it does not meet the 
minimum lot size, and lot width requirements of the R-87 zoning district. The lot is currently 
approximately 50-feet wide, and 147-feet deep. The required setbacks of the R-87 zoning district, under 
Section 1229.05(C), are 75-feet from the front and rear property lines, and 25-feet from both side 
property lines; making any further improvements to the property impossible without a variance. The 
existing home is also Existing Non-Conforming, as it does not meet these setback requirements. 
 
The Applicant is proposing three (3) different improvements to the property; an Addition, a Porch, and 
an Accessory Building. All three (3) require a different variance to be viable. First, for the Addition, it will 
only be set back from the rear property line 73-feet, 8-inches. As this lot has frontage on three (3) public 
rights-of-way, Section 1229.05(C)(4) would apply. Meaning, that all Principal Structures shall have the 
same minimum setback distance from all street right-of-way lines as required for the front yard. 
Pursuant to Section 1229.05(C)(1), the required front yard setback for Principal Structures in the R-87 
district is 75-feet. Therefore; the Applicant is requesting a variance 1-foot, 4-inches, or a 1.8% decrease 
from the requirement.  
 
Second, the Porch. Pursuant to Section 1221.09(b) of the Pataskala Code, all Porches and Balconies shall 
meet all required setbacks for a Principal Structure in the zoning district in which they are located. 
Again, Section 1229.05(C)(4) would apply. Meaning, that all Principal Structures shall have the same 
minimum setback distance from all street right-of-way lines as required for the front yard. As mentioned 
above, the front yard setback in the R-87 district is 75-feet. The Applicant is proposing for the porch to 
be set back from the property line on Broad Street SW a distance of 1-foot, 8-inches, and is requesting a 
Variance from Section 1221.09(b) to allow for the porch to encroach into the required front yard setback 
a distance of 73-feet, 4-inches, or a 97.8% decrease, 
 
And lastly, the Accessory Building, in this case a detached garage. As mentioned above, Section 
1229.05(C)(4) applies because of the multiple road frontages. The Applicant is proposing that the 
Accessory Building be set back from the side property line on Broad Street SW a distance of 1-foot, and 
from the unnamed alley a distance of 37-feet, 10-inches. The Applicant is requesting a Variance from 
Section 1229.04(C)(4) to allow for an Accessory Building to encroach into the front yard setback when 
fronting a public right-of-way a distance of 74-feet (98.7% decrease) on the north side, and a distance of 
37-feet, 2-inches (49.3% decrease) on the east side. 
 
As proposed, the improvements are in compliance with all other applicable regulations. Staff does not 
have any further concerns. 
 



  

 

Southwest Licking Community Water & Sewer District 
The District has an 8” sanitary main along the south side of Broad Street SW located within the public 
right-of-way that is approximately 10’ off the property line. Please see attached plan sheet for additional 
information. 

City Engineer 
The Applicant should clarify the offset distance to the cover stoop. On the Site plan the stoop shows 8’ 
with an 1’-8” offset from the R/W line. On the rear elevation the Stoop is labeled as 8’-0”, however the 
roofline overhangs this distance. 
 
Other Departments and Agencies 
No other comments received.  
 
Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North R-87 – Medium-Low Density Residential Single-Family Home 

East R-87 – Medium-Low Density Residential Single-Family Home 

South R-87 – Medium-Low Density Residential Single-Family Home 

West R-20 – Medium Density Residential  Single-Family Home 

 
Variance Requirements: 
According to Section 1211.07(1) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider the 
following factors when determining if an area variance is warranted: 

• Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a beneficial use 
of the property; 

• Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property being 
developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to 
enable the reasonable use of the property; 

• Whether the variance requested is substantial; 
• Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or the 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
• Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or 

development of adjacent property; 
• Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare; 
• Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of government services; 
• Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 
• Whether the property owner’s predicament con be obviated through some other method than 

variance; 
• Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and 

represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and, 



  

 

• Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 
justice done by granting the variance. 

Furthermore, Section 1211.07(2) allows other factors to be considered, including comments from City 
staff, when determining if an area variance is warranted. The following factors from Section 1211.07(2) 
are applicable to Variance Application VA-20-024: 

• None 
 
Department and Agency Review  

• Zoning Inspector – No comments  
• Public Service – No comments 
• City Engineer –  See attached 
• SWLCWSD – See attached  
• Police Department – No comments 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments 
• Licking Heights School District – No comments 

 
Modifications: 
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following modifications may be 
considered: 

• The Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala and the Licking County 
Building Department within one (1) year of the date of approval. 

• The Applicant shall address all comments from the City Engineer. 
• The Applicant shall not impair any public utilities with the proposed improvements. 

 
Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when 
making a motion: 
 
“I move to approve variances from Sections 1229.05(C)(1), 1229.05(C)(4), and 1221.09(b) of the Pataskala 
Code for Variance Application VA-20-024 (“with the following conditions” if conditions are to be placed 
on the approval).” 
 



From: Chris Gilcher
To: Jack Kuntzman; Steven Blake; Chris Sharrock; Jim Roberts; Scott Haines; Bruce Brooks; Doug White; Perkins,

Kasey (Southwest Licking Local Schools); Philip Wagner; Alan Haines; Chad Brown
Cc: Scott Fulton
Subject: RE: BZA Review Memo for 01-12-2021
Date: Thursday, December 17, 2020 3:57:37 PM
Attachments: image001.png

VA-20-24 (Broad Street SW Sanitary).pdf

Jack,
 
Please see below for the comments from SWLCWSD.
 
VA-20-24 – The District has an 8” sanitary main along the south side of Broad Street SW located
within the public right-of-way that is approximately 10’ off of the property line.   Please see attached
plan sheet for additional information.
 
VA-20-25 – The District does not have any comments at this time.
 
If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at any time.
 
Thanks,
 
CJ Gilcher
Utilities Superintendent
8718 Gale Road
Hebron, Ohio  43025
Ph:  740-928-2178  Cell:  614-348-6627
 

 

From: Jack Kuntzman <jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, December 16, 2020 10:52 AM
To: Steven Blake <sblake@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Chris Sharrock <csharrock@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Jim
Roberts <jroberts@hullinc.com>; Scott Haines <shaines@hullinc.com>; Bruce Brooks
<bbrooks@pataskalapolice.net>; Doug White <DWhite@westlickingfire.org>; Perkins, Kasey
(Southwest Licking Local Schools) <kperkins@laca.org>; Philip Wagner <pwagner@lhschools.org>;
Alan Haines <ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us>; Chad Brown <cbrown@lickingcohealth.org>; Chris
Gilcher <cgilcher@swlcws.com>
Cc: Scott Fulton <sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us>
Subject: BZA Review Memo for 01-12-2021
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From: Scott Haines
To: Jack Kuntzman
Cc: Jim Roberts; Scott Fulton; Lisa Paxton
Subject: RE: BZA Review Memo for 01-12-2021
Date: Saturday, January 2, 2021 11:17:01 AM

Jack
 
Hull & Associates have review the BZA Review Memo and offer the following comments
 

1. CU-20-010 (Revised)
a. We have no engineering related comments on this application

2. VA-20-018 (Revised)
a. We have no additional engineering related comments on this application

3. CU-20-011 (Revised)
a. We have no engineering related comments on this application

4. VA-20-019 (Revised)
a. The City should ensure that no existing easements are located within the setback

variance’s requested.
5. VA-20-020 (Revised)

a. We have no engineering related comments on this application
6. VA-20-023

a. We have no engineering related comments on this application
7. VA-20-24

a. The applicant should clarify the offset distance to the cover stoop. On the Site plan the
stoop shows 8’ with an 1’-8” offset from the R/W line . On the rear elevation the Stoop
is labeled as 8’-0”, however the roofline overhangs this distance.

8. VA-20-25
a. We have no engineering related comments on this application

 
 

Please let us know if there are any questions regarding our comments.  We appreciate the
opportunity to provide these services for the city.

 
Thanks
 
 
Scott R. Haines, P.E., CPESC
 

Senior Project Manager
 

HULL | Newark, Ohio
Environment / Energy / Infrastructure
 

d: 740-224-0839 | o: 740-344-5451 | f: 614-973-9070
 
Follow Hull on Facebook & LinkedIn
web | directions to offices
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